
NO. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT
OF THE
UNITED STATES

2019-2020 TERM

ZACHARIAS ABAB AGUEDO

Petitioner,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

JOFFE LAW, P.A.
Attorney for Petitioner
The 110 Tower Building
110 S.E. 6th Street
17th Floor, Suite 1700
Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Telephone: (954) 723-0007
Florida Bar No. 0814164

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Opinion of the Court Below.....	2
Jurisdiction	2
Constitutional Provisions	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
 Reasons for Granting the Petition:	
I. CERTIORARI REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED WHERE THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT AFFIRMED AGUEDO'S CONVICTIONS WHERE THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT AGUEDO'S CONVICTION AND THEREFORE, AGUEDO'S MOTIONS FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL SHOULD HAVE BEEN GRANTED.....	18
II. CERTIORARI REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED WHERE THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT AFFIRMED AGUEDO'S SENTENCE WHERE THE DISTRICT COURT COMMITTED SENTENCING ERRORS.....	24
Conclusion	30
Certificate of Service	31

Appendices:

1. United States of America v. Zacharias Abab Aguedo No: 17-12510 (11th Circuit, October 22, 2019) (unpublished)
2. Order Denying AGUEDO'S Petition for Rehearing and Petition for Rehearing *En Banc* (January 17, 2020)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Gall v. United States</u> , 552 U.S. 38, 128 S.Ct. 586 (2007)	28
<u>Kimbrough v. United States</u> , 552 U.S. 85, 128 S.Ct. 558 (2007).....	29
<u>Kyles v. Whitley</u> , 514 U.S. 419, 115 S.Ct. 1555 (1995)	24
<u>United States v. Avila-Dominguez</u> , 610 F.2d 1266, 1271 (5 th Cir. 1980).....	19,22
<u>United States v. Bennett</u> , 472 F.3d 825 (11 th Cir. 2006)	29
<u>United States v. Booker</u> , 543 U.S. 220, 125 S.Ct. 738 (2005)	28
<u>United States v. Brantley</u> , 68 F.3d 1283 (11 th Cir. 1995)	19
<u>United States v. Charles</u> , 313 F.3d 1278 (11 th Cir. 2002).....	21
<u>United States v. Cook</u> , 53 F.3d 1029 (9 th Cir. 1995)	28
<u>United States v. De Varon</u> , 175 F.3d 930 (11 th Cir. 1999)	25,26
<u>United States v. Eckhardt</u> , 466 F.3d 938 (11 th Cir. 2006)	16
<u>United States v. Ellington</u> , 348 F.3d 984 (11 th Cir. 2003).....	23
<u>United States v. Evans</u> , 473 F.3d 1115 (11 th Cir. 2006)	15
<u>United States v. Garcia</u> , 405 F.3d 1260 (11 th Cir. 2005)	16
<u>United States v. Gaudin</u> , 515 U.S. 506, 115 S.Ct. 2310 (1995)	16,23,24
<u>United States v. Goetz</u> , 746 F.2d 705 (11 th Cir. 1984)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

<u>Cases (Cont.)</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>United States v. Guerra</u> , 293 F.3d 1279 (11 th Cir. 2002).....	21,22
<u>United States v. Hamaker</u> , 455 F.3d 1316 (11 th Cir. 2006)	15
<u>United States v. Hasson</u> , 333 F.3d 1264 (11 th Cir. 2003)	19
<u>United States v. Himick</u> , 338 F.Supp.2d 1310 (S.D. Fla. 2004)	28
<u>United States v. Kim</u> , 435 F.3d 182 (2 nd Cir. 2006)	21
<u>United States v. LaValley</u> , 999 F.2d 663 (2 nd Cir. 1993)	25
<u>United States v. Livesay</u> , 525 F.3d 1081 (11 th Cir. 2008)	28-29
<u>United States v. Moran</u> , 778 F.3d 942 (11 th Cir. 2015)	19
<u>United States v. Morris</u> , 20 F.3d 1111 (11 th Cir. 1994).....	21
<u>United States v. Ndiaye</u> , 434 F.3d 1270 (11 th Cir. 2006)	16
<u>United States v. Neils</u> , 156 F.3d 382 (2 nd Cir. 1998).....	25
<u>United States v. Olano</u> , 507 U.S. 725, 113 S.Ct. 1770 (1993)	30
<u>United States v. Perez-Tosta</u> , 36 F.3d 1552 (11 th Cir. 1994).....	21
<u>United States v. Phaknikone</u> , 605 F.3d 1099 (11 th Cir. 2010).....	29
<u>United States v. Pugh</u> , 515 F.3d 1179 (11 th Cir. 2008).....	29,30
<u>United States v. Quintero-Leyva</u> , 2016 WL 2865713 (9 th Cir. May 17, 2016)	26
<u>United States v. Rodriguez</u> , 398 F.3d 1291 (11 th Cir. 2005)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

<u>Cases (Cont.)</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>United States v. Saac</u> , 632 F.3d 1203 (11 th Cir. 2011)	30
<u>United States v. Salman</u> , 378 F.3d 1266 (11 th Cir. 2004).....	18,22,24
<u>United States v. Simpson</u> , 228 F.3d 1294 (11 th Cir. 2000).....	28
<u>United States v. Sostre</u> , 967 F.2d 728 (1 st Cir. 1992)	25
<u>United States v. Thomas</u> , 446 F.3d 1348 (11 th Cir. 2006).....	30
<u>United States v. Toler</u> , 144 F.3d. 1423 (11 th Cir. 1998)	18-19
<u>United States v. Vera</u> , 701 F.2d 1349 (11 th Cir. 1983)	18
<u>United States v. Williams</u> , 390 F.3d 1319 (11 th Cir. 2004)	21
<u>United States v. Woodruff</u> , 296 F.3d 1041 (11 th Cir. 2002)	24
<u>United States v. Yates</u> , 438 F.3d 1307 (11 th Cir. 2006).....	23

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. §2	3,4
18 U.S.C. §3553(a)	17,29,30
18 U.S.C. §3553(a)-(f)	17
21 U.S.C. §841(a)(1).....	3,4
21 U.S.C. §841(b)(1)(A)(i)	3
21 U.S.C. §841(b)(1)(B)(i)	4

Table of Authorities
(Continued)

<u>Federal Statutes</u>	<u>Pages</u>
21 U.S.C. §841(b)(1)(C)	3
21 U.S.C. §846	18
28 U.S.C. §1254	2
 <u>Federal Rules of Criminal Proceedings</u>	
Rule 29	6,23
Rule 29(a)	4,6
Rule 29(b)	22
29(c)(2)	22
 <u>Federal Sentencing Guidelines</u>	
§2D1.1(b)(1)	12,13
§2D1.1(c)(8)	12
§4A1.3(b)	28
§5G1.2(b)	13
§5H1.3	13,27
§5K2.13	27
 <u>United States Constitution</u>	
Article V	2
Article VI	3

Table of Authorities
(Continued)

<u>Rules of the United States Supreme Court</u>	<u>Pages</u>
Rule 10.1	2
Rule 13.1	2
“Soft Words of Hope”: <i>Giglio, Accomplice Witnesses, and the Problem of Implied Inducements</i> , 98 N.W.U.L. Rev. 1129, 1130 (2004).	22
chapter 71, 109A, 110 or 117, of Title 18, United States Code	28
